

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

ALACHUA COUNTY EDUCA-
TION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. RUBOTTOM, in his
official capacity as chair of the
Florida Public Employees Rela-
tions Commission, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case 1:23-cv-00111-MW-HTC

**PERC DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Defendants are entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ Section 3 Contracts Clause claim (Count IV).	6
A. Section 3 does not substantially impair existing contract rights.....	6
B. Section 3 is “drawn in an ‘appropriate’ and ‘reasonable’ way to advance a significant and legitimate public purpose.”	10
II. Defendants are entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ other Section 3 claims (Counts V-VI).....	15
A. Section 3 does not violate the First Amendment.....	15
B. Section 3 does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.	17
III. Defendants are entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ Section 4 Contracts Clause claim (Count VII).....	18
A. The Union Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge Section 4.....	18
B. Plaintiffs’ challenge to Section 4 fails.	21
1. Any challenge to a future decertification is unripe.	21
2. Section 4 does not modify or impair any existing contract right.	22
3. Section 4 does not substantially impair any CBA.	25
4. Section 4 advances a legitimate public purpose.	27
IV. Defendants are entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ Section 1 claims (Counts I-III).	28
A. The Court should enter judgment in the PERC Defendants’ favor on Plaintiffs’ compelled speech claim.	29
1. Section 1 and the proposed implementing regulation do not compel Plaintiffs to speak.	29
2. Section 1 (as implemented through the proposed regulation) satisfies <i>Zauderer</i>	37

B. Section 1 does not violate First Amendment freedom of
association. 42

C. Section 1 does not violate the Equal Protection Clause..... 45

V. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a permanent injunction. 46

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramson v. Gonzales,
 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992) 40

All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
 430 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 34

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris,
 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980) 47

AMEX Travel Related Servs. v. Sidamon-Eristoff,
 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 24

Anderson Fed’n of Teachers v. Rokita,
 2023 WL 2712267 (S.D. Ind. 2023)..... 36, 37

B.W.C. v. Williams,
 990 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2021) 37

Bailey v. Callaghan,
 715 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013) 16

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
 372 U.S. 58 (1963) 32

Bd. of Comm’rs v. Umbehr,
 518 U.S. 668 (1996) 31

Bd. of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox,
 492 U.S. 469 (1989) 41

Boyz Sanitation Servs. v. City of Rawlins,
 889 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2018) 24

Buffalo Tchrs. Fed’n v. Tobe,
 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 11

C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.,
 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 30

Case v. Ivey,
 542 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (M.D. Ala. 2021) 19

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.,
 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) 38

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. Of Austin, LLC,
 596 U.S. 61, (2022) 31

City of S. Miami v. Governor of the State of Florida,
 65 F.4th 631 (2023) 20

Conn. St. Police Union v. Rovella,
 36 F.4th 54 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 13

CTIA–The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley,
 928 F.3d 832 (9th 2019) 41, 42

Dairy Queen, Inc. v. State Ins. Fund,
 299 P.3d 186 (Idaho 2013) 24

Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States,
 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) 38

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
 512 U.S. 374 (1994) 34

Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.,
 459 U.S. 400, 416 (1983) 6, 7, 28

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993) 46

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein,
 503 U.S. 181 (1992) 22, 23, 25

Georgia Republican Party v. SEC,
 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018) 20

Gilmour v. Gates, McDonald & Co.,
 382 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2004) 33

Hand v. Scott,
 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) 48

Hillcrest Property, LLP v. Pasco County,
 915 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2019) 33

I.N.S. v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 12

In re Hubbard,
 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) 16

Int’l Union of Operating Engineers v. Housing Authority of the City of Sanford, 17 FPER ¶22025, 1990 WL 10612293 (Dec. 11, 1990)..... 11

Iowa State Educ. Ass’n v. State,
928 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2019)..... 17

King v. Governor of N.J.,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 38

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 34

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 19

Mercado-Boneta v. Administracion del Fondo de Compensaacion al Paciete, 125 F.3d 9, 16 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 11

Miami Beach Municipal Employees AFSCME Local 1443 v. PERC,
23-CA-1492 (Cir. Ct. Leon Cnty. June 30, 2023) (“*Miami Beach I*”) .. 10

Miami Beach Municipal Employees AFSCME Local 1443 v. PERC,
23-CA-1492 (Cir. Ct. Leon Cnty. Oct. 3, 2023) (“*Miami Beach II*”) 17

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010) 38

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 47

Moreland v. Suntrust Bank,
981 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (M.D. Fla. 2013)..... 8

Morial v. Judiciary Comm’n of State of La.,
565 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1977) 15

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) 38, 40

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 39

Pollack v. Regional Sch. Unit 75,
12 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Me. 2014) 31

Recht v. Morrissey,
32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022) 39

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	31
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	40
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	35, 36
<i>S&M Brands, Inc. v. Georgia ex rel. Carr</i> , 925 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Safelite Group v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014).....	31, 38
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	31, 32
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	8, 11, 13, 28
<i>Tita v. Tita</i> , 334 So. 3d 646 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022)	7
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1, (1977)	12
<i>UAW-Lab. Emp. & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Fac. Org.</i> , 2 F.4th 722 (8th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	31
<i>Winter v. Am. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 149 So. 2d 386 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1963)	8
<i>Wisc. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	16, 17

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
555 U.S. 353 (2009) passim

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) passim

Statutes

Fla. Stat. §120.54..... 4

Fla. Stat. §120.56..... 4

Fla. Stat. §447.203..... 44

Fla. Stat. §447.301..... 4, 29, 43

Fla. Stat. §447.303 (2022) 11

Fla. Stat. §447.305..... 44

Fla. Stat. §447.306..... 44

Fla. Stat. §447.3075..... 18

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code §5.101 5

Fla. Admin. Code §6.401 5

Fla. Admin. Code §60CC-6.104..... 4, 5, 26, 29
